California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted April 7-18, 2022

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1220 unweighted); Margin of Error is £3.5%
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4 4
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N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

California Community Poll: April 2022

California Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of California residents. All responses are confidential and for research purposes
only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money. *

First, please answer a few questions to ensure that we are reaching a representative sample.

CONTEXT AND ENVIRONMENT

Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with each of the following items?

RANDOMIZE TOTAL TOTAL Very Somewhat Somewhat Very DK/
SAT DISSAT Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied  Dissatisfied REF
9. The quality of K-12 education Total 48% 38% 13% 35% 20% 17% 14%
and schools in your area
White 47% 35% 16% 31% 16% 19% 18%
April
2022 Latino 50% 40% 13% 37% 23% 17% 9%
AfAm 44% 34% 14% 29% 17% 16% 23%
APA 51% 34% 5% 46% 25% 10% 14%
Previous Feb 20 57% 36% 16 41 24 12 8
Results
10.  Crime and public safety in Total 40% 58% 13 28 27 32 1
your area _ _ _ _ -
. White 46% 53% 19 27 24 30 1
April
2022 Latino 37% 63% 9 28 28 35 1
AfAm 41% 58% 12 29 24 34 1
APA 40% 57% 7 33 31 27 2
Previous Feb 20 54% 43% 14 39 27 17 3
Results
11.  The condition of the Total 34% 63% 9 25 29 34 2
economy in California
. White 38% 61% 12 26 23 38 1
April
2022 Latino 32% 66% 8 24 34 32 2
AfAm 35% 61% 10 25 32 29 4
APA 36% 61% 3 33 37 24 3
Previous Feb 20 41% 55% 8 32 30 25 5
Results

! For clarity, only the phone version of the of the question language is displayed in the topline data.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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12. Which of the following best describes your own personal financial situation?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

| can live comfortably while also saving an adequate amount for the future........... 39% 45% 32% 32% 44%
| can get by every month but | struggle to save

money or pay for Unexpected EXPENSES.......ccuuuiiiiie ittt 40 33 46 42 44

| find it difficult to make ends meet every month...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiniiiie s 19 20 22 24 7
DK/NA/REFUSED.......coiiitiiiiiiiiciiite ettt 2 2 1 2 4

To what degree do you think people in each of the following groups have opportunities to improve their economic situation these days?

RANDOMIZE SOME  NO | Opps  Opps.  Oppe.  Opps R

13. The wealthy 88% 7% 75% 14% 5% 2% 5%
White 92% 5% 76 16 2 2 3
Latino 87% 7% 73 14 6 2 5
African American 85% 10% 76 9 5 4 6
Asian Pacific American 85% 10% 76 9 9 1 5
14. Middle class people 64% 34% 14 50 28 6 2
White 71% 29% 17 54 23 5 1
Latino 60% 38% 13 47 31 8 2
African American 63% 35% 12 51 29 6 2
Asian Pacific American 59% 36% 10 50 33 3 5
15. You and your family 54% 43% 14 39 35 9 3
White 57% 40% 20 38 31 9 3
Latino 51% 47% 10 41 39 8 2
African American 47% 50% 13 35 42 8 3
Asian Pacific American 55% 40% 13 42 32 9 5
16. Working class people 47% 51% 13 34 42 9 2
White | 57% 43% 19 38 35 8 *
Latino 39% 59% 9 30 51 8 2
African American 48% 49% 10 39 40 10 3
Asian Pacific American 42% 53% 9 33 42 11 5

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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EDUCATION / HIGHER ED

17. Turning to a different topic, how would you describe the pandemic’s impact on California students in terms of their mental health and well-being?
(ROTATE FRONT TO BACK)

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

22% 28% 26% 28%

NO IMPACT / SLIGHTLY HARMFUL

FAIRLY / VERY HARMPUL......ccooiiiiiiiiie e 2% 68% 64% 63%
It had no impact 2% 3% 3% 1%
Slightly harmful 21 26 23 26
Fairly harmful............. . 35 38 25 40
Very harmful ........oooi e 37 30 38 24
DK/NA/REFUSED.......ccoiiiiiiiieie e 6 6 4 10 9

18. And in the long run, to what degree do you think students of your race or ethnicity in California will recover from the pandemic academically?
(ROTATE FRONT TO BACK)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.. 14% 17% 13% 12% 13%

They will fully recover....

They will mostly recover ..54 54 53 44 64

They will permanently be behind 22 20 24 31 11

DK/NA/REFUSED ..ottt a e 10 9 10 13 12
19. In general, would you say that having a degree from a four-year college or university is...

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
VALUABLE............... L TT% 82% 73% 78% 79%

NOT VALUABLE 21% 18% 26% 21% 15%
Very valuable ..o 35% 38% 33% 38% 34%
Somewhat valuable..............cccooiiiiiiiiiii 42 43 40 40 46
NOt 00 VAIUBDIE........ooiiiiiiiiii e 16 14 19 13 13
Not valuable at all ............ccooiiiiiiiic e 5 4 7 7 2
DK/NA/REFUSED........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2 1 1 1 5

20. And would you say that having a degree from a different type of post-secondary institution like a community college, skills training center,

vocational school, or technical education school is...
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
VALUABLE............... .. 84% 88% 80% 88% 84%

NOT VALUABLE 14% 10% 18% 10% 12%
Very Valuable ..........ccuoiiiiiiiiie et 37% 41% 33% 46% 31%
Somewhat valuable................cccc 47 47 47 42 53
NOE t00 VAlUADIE ......ceiiiiiiiiiieee e 12 9 15 7 11
Not valuable at all ........cooooiiiiiiiiieieeeeeceee e 2 1 3 3 1
DK/NA/REFUSED.......cco ittt et a e 2 2 1 2 4

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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21. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right? (ROTATE)
These days, people need a four-year college degree to have a successful and profitable career.
OR
These days, there are many pathways to a successful and profitable career, including going to a four-year college, a two-year college, or
completing an apprenticeship or industry credential.
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
NEED FOUR-YEAR DEGREE...........cccciiiiiiieiiieeeee e 33% 32% 30% 34% 45%
MANY PATHWAYS s 63% 64% 66% 63% 51%
Need a four-year degree, feel Strongly ..........cccoocveeeiiiieiniiiennieeecieeee 19% 18% 20% 14% 23%
Need a four-year degree, don’t feel strongly ..........cccceeeviiiiiniiiiiinene 14 14 10 20 22
Many pathways, don’t feel Strongly ..........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 24 23 27 29 17
Many pathways, feel Strongly ...........ccoiceieiiiiiiiiiie e 38 41 39 34 34
DK/NA/REFUSED ..ottt a e 4 4 4 3 4
22. Some people say that higher education can help individuals earn better opportunities and economic success. In your opinion, is that...
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
MORE / AS TRUE .. 53% 54% 48% 56% 59%
LESS /NOT TRUE 45% 44% 50% 41% 35%
More true than it has been in the past..... 18% 18% 28% 23%
As true today has it has been in the past 36 30 28 37
Something that used to be true but is not as much anymore.................. 41 40 46 38 33
Something that has never been true ..........ccccccvviiiiiini e, 4 4 4 4 1
DK/NA/REFUSED........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2 2 2 2 6
23. Would you say college campuses in California are welcoming or unwelcoming to people like you?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
WELCOMING ... s 65% 62% 68% 67% 71%
UNWELCOMING .....ocoiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ae e 22% 21% 23% 23% 18%
VEry WEICOMING ...eeiiiiiiiiiiieitite ettt 31% 35% 29% 22% 30%
Somewhat WEICOMING .....cocviiiiiiiiiiiieceiet et 34 27 39 44 41
Somewhat UNWEICOMING ......eieiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 15 12 17 16 15
Very UNWEICOMING ....vviiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 7 9 5 7 3
DK/NA/REFUSED........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 13 17 9 11 11
24, Now let me ask you about California's public universities in particular. How affordable would you say the University of California system is?

AFFORDABLE ....ooiiiiii e
NOT AFFORDABLE.......ccccieiiiiiieeeee e

Very affordable ...,
Somewhat affordable.............cccceeeviiiiiniiiiece

Not too affordable ..........cccoooeveiiiiiiiiiiicice e,
Not affordable at all............ccoooeeieiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeee

DK/NA/REFUSED........ccooiiiiiiiieiiieeeece e

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

................................ 33% 36% 28% 29% 41%
................................ 60% 54% 67% 64% 52%

................................ 8% 10% 6% 7% 5%
................................ 25 26 22 22 35
................................ 31 26 37 33 33
................................ 28 28 30 31 19
................................ 7 10 4 7 8

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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25. And how affordable would you say the California State University system is?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
AFFORDABLE.......... 41% 27% 38% 52%
NOT AFFORDABLE 50% 66% 55% 40%
Very affordable ... 9% 13% 5% 6% 10%
Somewhat affordable ... 28 28 22 32 42
Not to0 affordable ............ccooiiiiii e 32 26 42 30 29
Not affordable at all.............c.coccviiiiiiiiiii 23 24 24 25 11
DK/NA/REFUSED.......ccoiiiiiiiieie e 8 9 7 7 8
26. Currently, the costs of University of California and Cal State are partially covered by student tuition and partially by taxpayer funds. With the
costs to operate these schools rising, how do you think the university systems should cover the shortfall? (ROTATE FIRST TWO)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
Taxpayers should pick up a larger share of COSts...........ccooveeeriiiennnnen. 24% 24% 25% 29% 20%
Student tuition should be increased .............c.cccooeviinicniiciee 18 19 20 9 15
SOME Of ACK....cciuiiiiiiiiii e 28 28 27 29 35
DK/NA/REFUSED.......ccotiiiiiiieiie e 30 29 28 33 30
RACE RELATIONS AND IDENTITY
27. Now, let’s turn to a different topic. How important is your race or ethnicity to your identity and how you think about yourself?

IMPORTANT .ot
NOT IMPORTANT ..ot

Extremely important...........ccoccveeiiiieiiiiee e
Somewhat important...........cccoceeeriieeeiiiee e

Not very important ...........ccccovceeeniiieiniiee e
Not important at all.............cceeeeeiiiiieiiie e

DK/NA/REFUSED........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiceec e

IMPORTANT ...t
NOT IMPORTANT ..ottt

Extremely important..........cccoooeeiiiiiiiiiicceeeee e
Somewhat IMPOMtaANT..........ccoviiiiiiiieeceee e

NOt Very important ...........ccccoveveerieriereeiesese e
Not important at @ll............coceeviiiiiiiiiiii e

NOE SUIE...c.iiiieiie e

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

............................ 66% 54% 73% 86% 77%
............................ 32% 44% 26% 12% 19%
............................ 33% 24% 37% 60% 34%
............................ 33 29 36 26 42
............................ 21 28 17 10 15
............................ 11 16 9 2 5
............................ 2 3 1 2 4

-------------- PREVIOUS RESULTS---------

APR21 NOV ‘20 JULY 20 FEB ‘20
.................................. 70% 61% 68% 71%
.................................. 26% 38% 30% 27%
.................................. 38% 30% 33% 33%
.................................. 33 30 35 38
.................................. 16 23 20 18
.................................. 10 14 10 10
.................................. 4 2 2 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Do you think relations between people of different races are excellent, good, just fair, or poor in each of the following places?

JUST
RANDOMIZE EXc/ FAIR/ | Excellent  Good JustFair Poor  NO!
GOOD Sure
POOR
Total 66% 33% 19% 46% 25% 7% 2%
White 74% 24% 23% 50% 19% 5% 2%
April
28. Your 2022 Latino 61% 38% 17% 44% 29% 9% 1%
neighborhood
AfAm 50% 48% 12% 38% 35% 13% 3%
APA 63% 35% 17% 46% 30% 5% 2%
April 21 69% 27% 25 44 21 6 4
Previous Nov 20 67% 29% 20 47 22 7 4
Results
July 20 69% 29% 23 45 24 5 2
Feb 20 72% 26% 23 49 21 5 2
Total 51% 47% 13 38 33 14 2
) White 52% 45% 12 39 35 10 3
- April
29. California 2022 Latino 52% 48% 17 35 30 17 *
AfAm 45% 52% 13 32 34 18 3
APA 52% 45% 10 42 37 9 3
April ‘21 49% 48% 13 37 34 13 3
Previous Nov 20 48% 48% 10 38 34 14 4
Results
July 20 44% 54% 11 33 39 14 2
Feb 20 57% 41% 13 44 31 10 2
Total 34% 64% 10 24 38 26 2
) White 37% 61% 12 25 40 21 2
April
30. The United States | 2022 Latino 36% 63% 10 26 35 28 1
AfAm 26% 72% 11 15 38 34 1
APA 29% 70% 8 21 43 27 1
April ‘21 27% 70% 8 19 35 35 3
Previous Nov ‘20 29% 68% 7 21 32 36 3
Results
July 20 26% 72% 8 18 33 39 2
Feb 20 32% 67% 9 22 38 29 2

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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31. How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your race or ethnicity?

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES ..........
RARELY/NEVER........cccooiiiiinieieccece,

Frequently........cccuveiiiiiiiie e
SOMELIMES....ciiiiiiiiiiie e

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES..........cccooiiiiiiniinnns
RARELY/NEVER........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicicce

Frequently ..c..ooeeeeeeeeeccee e
SOMELIMES ..o

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
.. 39% 28% 43% 66% 45%

.......................................... 60% 72% 56% 32% 53%
.......................................... 10% 7% 12% 21% 4%
.......................................... 29 21 31 45 41
.......................................... 32 30 32 22 39
.......................................... 28 41 23 10 14
.......................................... 1 1 1 2 2

-------------- PREVIOUS RESUL TS+-----------

APR ‘21 NOV ‘20 JULY 20 FEB 20
.................................................. 36% 29% 42% 36%
.................................................. 61% 69% 57% 62%
.................................................. 6% 6% 10% 11%
.................................................. 30 23 31 26
.................................................. 31 35 33 27
.................................................. 30 35 24 35
.................................................. 3 2 1 2

32. How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your gender?

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES ............c........
RARELY/NEVER.......c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiccce

Frequently........ccoeeeiieiiniiee e
SOMELIMES......oiiiiiiiiiiiice e

FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES.........cccooviiiiiiienne
RARELY/NEVER.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiec e

Frequently ......ccoooeeieicecccc e
SOMELIMES ...

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

.......................................... 34% 32% 36% 48% 29%
.......................................... 65% 68% 64% 52% 68%
.......................................... 8% 7% 8% 16% 5%
.......................................... 26 25 28 32 24
.......................................... 33 34 30 31 37
.......................................... 32 34 33 20 31
.......................................... 1 * * 1 4
-PREVIOUS RESULTS-
FEB 20
.................................................. 26%
.................................................. 74%

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Next, | will read a list of groups of people. Please tell me how often you think people in California who identify with that group are discriminated against;
frequently, sometimes, rarely, or never. Again, please think specifically about California.

FREQ/ RARELY/ | Frequent  Some- Not
RANDOMIZE SMTMES  NEVER 1y times Rarely  Never g, .o
Total 76% 21% 38% 39% 16% 5% 3%
White 74% 23% 31% 43% 17% 6% 2%
April
33. African Americans, or 2022 Latino 75% 22% 43% 32% 17% 5% 3%
black people
AfAm 92% 6% 62% 30% 4% 2% 2%
APA 78% 18% 29% 49% 14% 4% 4%
April ‘21 76% 18% 39 38 15 4 5
Previous Nov 20 76% 19% 44 32 14 5 4
Results
July 20 80% 15% 44 35 11 4 5
Feb 20 75% 21% 30 44 15 6 4
Total 71% 26% 25 46 21 5 3
. White 64% 33% 17 47 28 5 3
] April
34. Latino people, or 2022 Latino 79% 19% 32 47 15 4 2
people of Hispanic
descent AfAm 78% 18% 37 42 15 3 3
APA 70% 26% 20 50 21 5 4
April ‘21 73% 22% 27% 46% 18% 4% 5%
Previous Nov 20 72% 23% 29 43 17 6 5
Results )
July 20 75% 20% 33 42 16 4 5
Feb 20 73% 23% 29 43 17 6 4
Total 71% 25% 21 50 20 6 3
) White 72% 24% 18 55 20 4 3
April
35. Asians, or people of 2022 Latino 70% 27% 26 44 19 8 4
Asian descent
AfAmM 69% 27% 26 43 24 3 4
APA 73% 24% 16 57 22 2 3
April ‘21 70% 23% 25% 45% 19% 4% 6%
Previous Nov 20 63% 31% 16 48 25 6 6
Results
July 20 68% 29% 17 51 24 5 4
Feb 20 55% 39% 11 44 30 9 6

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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FREQ/ RARELY/ | Frequent  Some- Rarel Never Not
SMTMES  NEVER 1y times y Sure
Total 34% 63% 9 25 37 26 4
. White 44% 53% 11 33 35 18 3
April
36. Caucasians, or white 2022 Latino 30% 67% 10 20 38 29 3
people
AfAmM 18% 80% 3 15 44 36 3
APA 22% 2% 4 18 39 33 6
April 21 26% 70% 7 18 39 31 5
Previous Nov 20 25% 69% 7 18 38 31 6
Results )
July 20 26% 69% 7 19 39 30 5
Feb 20 28% 66% 7 21 37 29 6
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Remember, your answers are confidential so please feel free to be candid.
RANDOMIZE AGREE  DISAGREE | Strongly  Smwt — Smwt  Stngly — Not
Agree Agree Disagree  Disag Sure
37.  The United States offers Total 68% 28% 27% 41% 19% 9% 4%
people of my racial or ethnic
group the opportunity to get ) White 79% 15% 39% 40% 11% 4% 6%
ahead. April _
2022 Latino 64% 33% 21% 43% 23% 10% 4%
AfAm 43% 55% 9% 34% 28% 26% 2%
APA 64% 32% 20% 44% 26% 5% 4%
Previous April 21 65% 27% 25 40 18 8 8
Results
Feb 20 65% 29% 24 41 22 7 6
38.  Our country has over- _ Total 52% 42% 24 28 18 25 6
corrected and gone too far in
its attempts to give everyone ) White 61% 34% 30 31 12 22 5
equal rights. April _
2022 Latino 46% 50% 21 25 25 25 4
AfAm 32% 63% 12 19 14 49 5
APA 50% 39% 17 32 20 20 11
Previous April 21 44% 47% 16 28 19 28 9
Results )
Feb 20 42% 48% 17 25 23 25 10
39. My mental health is Total 27% 70% 11 17 19 51 3
suffering because people
look down on me as a result . White 22% 76% 11 12 13 63 1
of my race or ethnicity. April ,
2022 Latino 27% 71% 10 17 21 49 2
AfAmM 42% 55% 14 27 22 33 3
APA 30% 64% 7 22 27 37 7
PRre"iO”S April 21 24% 70% 7 17 20 50 6
esults

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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Do people of your race or ethnicity face major barriers, some barriers, minor barriers, or no barriers when it comes to each of the following?

MAJOR/  MINOR/ Major Some Minor No DK/
RANDOMIZE g . . .
SOME NO Barriers  Barriers  Barriers  Barriers REF
40.  Being paid a fair wage Total 49% 47% 17% 32% 22% 25% 4%
White 34% 62% 9% 25% 22% 40% 5%
April
2022 Latino 58% 39% 22% 37% 22% 17% 2%
AfAm 78% 20% 45% 33% 11% 9% 2%
APA 53% 40% 15% 38% 26% 15% 7%
Previous Feb 20 48% 48% 19 29 24 24 4
Results
41. Getting into college Total 459%, 50% 14 32 25 26 4
) White 33% 61% 8 25 28 34 6
April
2022 Latino 54% 44% 19 34 21 23 3
AfAm 64% 34% 26 38 23 10 2
APA 49% 46% 8 40 26 20 5
Previous Feb 20 40% 56% 11 29 27 29 4
Results

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not worried at all about each of the following things happening to you or your family as a
result of your race or ethnicity?

NOT Very Somewhat  Not Too Not DK/
RANDOMIZE WORRIED WORRIED | Worried Worried Worried ~ Worried REF
At All
42.  Being the victim of physical Total 48% 51% 18% 30% 32% 19% 1%
violence or a hate crime
White 36% 63% 14% 22% 38% 25% 1%
April
2022 Latino 47% 52% 15% 32% 31% 21% *0%
AfAm 63% 36% 29% 33% 28% 8% 1%
APA 2% 25% 28% 44% 19% 5% 4%
F;g;ij{‘: April 21 49% 47% 21 28 28 18 4
43. Being verbally abused, Total 44% 55% 15 29 29 26 1
mocked, or harassed in
public . White 31% 68% 11 20 30 38 1
April
2022 Latino 47% 52% 13 34 27 25 1
AfAm 53% 46% 29 24 33 13 1
APA 63% 36% 21 42 27 9 1
PFQEZB:JSS April 21 24% 51% 18 26 29 22 5

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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NOT Very Somewhat  Not Too Not DK/
WORRIED WORRIED | Worried Worried Worried ~ Worried REF
At All
44.  Being treated unfairly by law Total 43% 55% 19 24 29 26 2
enforcement — — - _ -
. White 24% 74% 10 15 35 39 2
April
2022 Latino 55% 44% 24 31 23 21 1
AfAm 7% 23% 50 27 16 6 1
APA 49% 47% 18 31 34 13 4
Previous April 21 48% 49% 22 26 27 21 3
Results
45. Being denied opportunities Total 41% 58% 17 24 30 27 1
like jobs or housing - — — — -
. White 27% 72% 12 15 34 38 1
April
2022 Latino 50% 49% 19 31 26 23 1
AfAm 71% 28% 32 39 17 11 1
APA 42% 56% 16 26 38 18 2
Previous April 21 44% 50% 19 26 24 26 6
Results

46. And using the same scale, how worried are you about children of your race or ethnicity being bullied or

race or ethnicity?

harassed at school as a result of their

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

WORRIED ...t s 51% 39% 56% 68% 60%
NOT WORRIED ... .t 46% 58% 42% 29% 34%
VEIY WOTTIEA .ttt ettt e e et e et eeeenaee 20% 13% 23% 39% 23%
SOMEWNAL WOTTIEA .....eeeiieiiciiiiie et e e s e e e e re e e e 30 26 33 30 37
[T 1 (oo V1Yo T4 =T 27 31 26 21 24
NOt WOTTIEd At @ll........ccoiiiiiiieiee e 19 26 17 7 10
DK/NA/REFUSED. ...ttt 3 3 2 3 6

-PREVIOUS RESULTS-

APR ‘21
WORRIED ........oiiiieeeeeeeeeee ettt 51%
NOT WORRIED .....oviiiiiiiiieeete ettt 43%
VEIY WOITIEA ...ttt 23%
SOMEWINAE WOITIEA ...t e e e e e e et e e e e e eaaaeeeeeeas 27
[N [0 18 (oo V1Yo T 1= ST SOUPRRRN 25
NOt WOTTIEA A @ll....eeieeiiiiieeeeece e e e e e e e e e e e eanes 18
[N 00 =TSRSS 6

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040




California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted April 7-18, 2022

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1220 unweighted); Margin of Error is £3.5%

4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
4 4

-/ ./ N=280 Latino Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

47. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right? (ROTATE)

In the future, people who share my background, values, and culture will become more common and more accepted in America.

OR
In the future, people who share my background, values, and culture will become less common and less accepted in America.

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

MORE COMMON AND ACCEPTED .....cooiiiiieieee e 57% 43% 66% 59% 67%
LESS COMMON AND ACCEPTED.......ccoceiiieiienieieeee e 35% 45% 31% 32% 26%
More common and accepted, feel Strongly ..........ccocccveeeiieiiiiiiieneeennne 28% 20% 38% 27% 23%
More common and accepted, don’t feel strongly ...........cccocveviviiiennnen. 29 23 28 33 44
Less common and accepted, don’t feel strongly...........cccccveeiiiiiiiinennne 22 26 20 19 18
Less common and accepted, feel Strongly ...........cccocvveiniiiiiniieeeiiinenne 14 19 10 13 8
DK/NA/REFUSED......coiiiiiiiie ettt a e 8 12 4 8 7

-PREVIOUS RESULTS-2
APR 21 FEB 20
MORE COMMON AND ACCEPTED .....c.ccciiiiiiiiiiiii i 56% 62%
LESS COMMON AND ACCEPTED ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 44% 38%

DEMOGRAPHICS

These last few questions are for statistical purposes.®

48. In which language would you be most comfortable taking this survey?
ENGIISN...eeeeieee e PROCEED WITH ENGLISH SURVEY
[T o= U (o] PSP PRRPN PROCEED WITH SPANISH SURVEY
DK/NA/REFUSED........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt TERMINATE
49. In your home, do you only speak English, a mix of English and another language, or do you mostly speak a language other than English in your
home?

Only speak English at hOme .........c.ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiic e
Speak a mix of English and another language .... .
Speak a language other than English............ccccoiiiiiiiie,

DK/NA/REFUSED........ooiiiiiiiiiii it *

50. Are you currently living in the state of California?

2 In previous rounds of the survey, the same question was asked but with a different scale — only the total values are shown for comparison.
3 Q48-55 were asked at the beginning of the survey

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040



California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted April 7-18, 2022

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1220 unweighted); Margin of Error is £3.5%

4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
4 4

-/ ./ N=280 Latino Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

Are you at least 18 years old?

Y BS i 100%
N O TERMINATE

51. In what year were you born?

52.

LA COUNLY ..ottt
Bay Area.........ccceeeeiiiiiinenn,
San Diego/Orange Counties ...
Sacramento/North................

Central Coast................... .
Central Valley/Inland EMPIre........ccooueieiiiieiiiiee e

53. And what is your 5-digit zip code?

54. Which of the following best describes your race?

WHhite OF CAUCASIAN........uuvieieeeeiiiiiieee e e s et e e e e e e e sae e e e e s s e e e e e e ennennees
HIiSPaNIC OF LAtINO .......oeiiiiiiiiiiiceitee e
Asian or PacCifiC ISIANET...........ccoeiiiiiiiiiicecccccece e
Black or African American .
Mixed race or MUlti-racial.............cccvvereiiiiiiiiiiie e

SOMELNING EISE ... *

DK/NA/REFUSED......ccotiiiiiiieiic e 1

55. How would you describe your gender?

MBIE... e 48%
FEMAIE ... 51
Non-conforming / NON-DINAIY.........cc.eiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
OBNET <t -
DK/NA/REFUSED......ccuitiiiiiii ittt *

56. What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?

Less than high SChOOL ..........cccciiiiiii e 2%
High SChOOI OF GED ......coiuiiiiiiiii e 20
Some college or associate’s degree........ccoviuuriiiieeeiiiiiiieiee e 42
Bachelor’s degree .
Postgraduate or advanced degree ...........coccveeviieeeiiiieeniiee e 13
DK/NA/REFUSED.......ccuotiiiiiiieitc sttt 1

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040



California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted April 7-18, 2022

/ N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1220 unweighted); Margin of Error is £3.5%

/4 / N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%
4 4

-/ ./ N=280 Latino Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%
N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

57. Did you vote in the 2020 general election for President, Congress, ballot propositions, and other offices, did you not vote this year, or are you not
eligible to vote?

LRV ] 1= PSP PR TR 2%
I am eligible but did NOt VOE ..........eeiiiiiiiiiiie e 20

I am Not eligible tO VOLE ........ccooiiiiiiiieie e 5
DK/NA/REFUSED.......ccooiiiiiiiieie e 3

58. (IF VOTED) And in the election for President, did you vote for (ROTATE FIRST TWO) <Democrat Joe Biden>, <Republican Donald Trump>, or
someone else?

(IF DID NOT VOTE OR NOT ELIGIBLE) Even if you did not vote, which candidate did you prefer win the election: (ROTATE FIRST TWO)
<Democrat Joe Biden>, <Republican Donald Trump>, or someone else?

Democrat JOE Biden .........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciiii e
Republican Donald Trump
Someone else..........c........
DK/NA/REFUSED........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 4
59. Regardless of how you plan to vote, in politics, as of today, do you consider yourself (ROTATE) a Republican, a Democrat, or an
Independent?
DEMOCRAT s 52%
REPUBLICAN ...ttt ettt e e ee e s 27%
StroNg DEMOCTAL.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 25%
NOt StronNg DEMOCIAL...........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 15
Independent, 1ean DEMOCTALIC .........ccoicueieiiiiie it 12
INAEPENAENL ...ttt 14
Independent, lean Republican..............coccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
Not strong REPUDBIICAN ........coiiuiiiiiiiii e 6
Strong REPUDBICAN ........ooiiiiiiiiiiici e 13
SOMELNING EISE ... 3
DK/NA/REFUSED......cciiiiieiee ettt 4
60. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP) Conservative, Moderate, or Liberal?
LIBERAL . 33%
CONSERVATIVE ..ottt ettt 26%
Very IDEIAL ...t 12%
Somewhat Iberal ...........cooiiiiiiiii 21
MOGEIALE ... 36
Somewhat conservative.... .
VEIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ot ie ettt e e e e

DK/NA/REFUSED.........ooiiiiiiiiiii it 5

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 22-040
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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted April 7-18, 2022

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1220 unweighted); Margin of Error is £3.5%
N=128 APA Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is £5.7%
N=280 Latino Adults (N=300 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.7%

N=48 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%

61. Which of the following best describes the community you live in?

A DIG CILY e
SUBUIDAN ...
Small town.
RUFAL. ...
DK/NA/REFUSED ..ottt *
62. Can you please tell me which of the following best describes your household income from all sources in 20217 Your best guess is fine. Just
stop me when | get to the right one.
Less than $25,000 .........oooviiiiiiiiiiee e 16%
At least $25,000 but less than $50,000 ... .20
At least $50,000 but less than $75,000 ... .17
At least $75,000 but less than $100,000 .... .17
At least $100,000 but less than $200,000 ........... .. 19
$200,000 OF MOTE ...ecuveiireeieeere ettt e e s e 6
DK/NA/REFUSED......cciitiiiiiiee ettt a e 5
63. Were you born in the United States, or in another country?
I 'was born in the United States ...........cccovieiiieiiiniieneee e 82%
I was born in another CoUNtIY ...........cooiiiiiiiiii e 17
DK/NA/REFUSED........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1

64. (IF APA) Which, if any, of the following do you consider yourself? You may select any that apply. (ACCEPT MULTIPLE)

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%

ChINESE ...t
Filipino ...

Vietnamese...................

South Asian or Indian....

Japanese...
Korean.........eevveiiiiiiiiiee e

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

Something €lSe .......cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiie e
None of the aboVe .........cccvveeieiiiiiiee e,

DK/NA/REFUSED.........ccoiiiiiiiiiciiiceeiee e

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 22-040



